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Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that
Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

This Philips SatinPerfect epilator is produced in Europe according to the highest engineering
standards and has been designed around the needs of today's women. Worldwide many women are
involved in our development and production processes. They give us feedback on our concepts and
products to give you the best quality possible.

Your new SatinPerfect epilator gives you the best performance in the removal of unwanted body
hair; providing you with perfect and long-lasting smoothness in a pleasant way.

The epilator has a premium design and ingenious features. The epilating head covers a maximum
area of the skin and its tweezers are made of ceramic material, which ensures a proper grip on even
the finest hairs for easy hair removal. Hairs are removed by the root and grow back thinner and less
visible.

The SatinPerfect is ergonomically shaped. It is subtly curved to ensure that the epilator follows every
contour of your body. Its speed control maintains the ideal epilation speed for perfect results, no
matter how hard or soft you push.The Opti-light helps you to target and remove even the trickiest
hairs so that you do not miss a hair.

The active hairlifter on the front of the active hairlifter with active massage gently vibrates and lifts
flat-lying hairs so that they can be easily removed. The active massaging roller on the back of the
active hairlifter with active massage vibrates to give the skin a pleasant sensation that soothes the
effect of epilation.

The optimal performance cap that pivots to follow your body contours for optimal skin contact
gives you optimal performance in hair removal and perfect, long-lasting smooth legs.

The skin stretcher of the optimal performance cap stretches the skin gently so that even the
shortest hairs can be removed.

Enjoy perfect long-lasting smooth skin with the cordless precision epilator - even in sensitive or
hard-to-reach areas.

General description (Fig. 1)

A Epilator

Speed setting indications
On/off button

Press once for speed ||
Press twice for speed |
Opti-light

Epilating head

Release button

Basic epilation cap

Optimal performance cap
Skin stretcher

Active hairlifter with active massage
Active massaging roller
Active hairlifter

Cleaning brush

Adapter

Precision epilator

On/off slide
Non-rechargeable batteries
Lid of battery compartment
Luxury pouch (not shown)

'Ow

TwWN S QZIFRTTIOTMMO!
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Important

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliances and save it for future reference.

Danger
- Keep the appliances and the adapter dry.
- Do not use the appliances near or over a washbasin or bath filled with water (Fig. 2).
- Do not use the appliances in the bath or in the shower (Fig. 3).
- If you use the epilator in the bathroom, do not use an extension cord (Fig. 4).

Warning

- Only use the epilator with the adapter supplied.

- Do not use an appliance, an attachment or the adapter if it is damaged or broken to avoid
injuries.

- Ifthe adapter is damaged, always have it replaced with one of the original type in order to avoid
a hazard.

- The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut off the adapter to replace it with another plug,
as this causes a hazardous situation.

- Check if the voltage indicated on the adapter corresponds to the local mains voltage before you
connect the appliance.

- These appliances are not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliances by a person responsible for their
safety.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliances.

Caution

- The epilator is only intended for removing women'’s body hair on areas below the neck by
epilating (legs). The precision epilator is intended for epilating women'’s body hair in the bikini
and underarm area, on hard-to-reach areas such as knee and ankle, and for removing hairs on
the upper lip and the chin. Do not use the appliances for any other purpose.

- For hygienic reasons, the appliances should only be used by one person.

- To prevent damage and injuries, keep running appliances (with or without attachment) away
from scalp hair, eyebrows, eyelashes, clothes, threads, cords, brushes etc.

- Do not use the appliances on irritated skin or skin with varicose veins, rashes, spots, moles (with
hairs) or wounds without consulting your doctor first.

- People with a reduced immune response or people who suffer from diabetes mellitus,
haemophilia or immunodeficiency should also consult their doctor first.

- Your skin may become a little red and irritated the first few times you use the epilator: This
phenomenon is absolutely normal and quickly disappears. As you use the epilator more often,
your skin gets used to epilation, skin irritation decreases and regrowth becomes thinner and
softer: If the irritation has not disappeared within three days, we advise you to consult a doctor:

- Epilation in sensitive areas may cause bleeding points which disappear quickly.

- Do not look directly into the Opti-light to avoid being dazzled by the light.

- Do not use the epilating head of the epilator without attachment.

- Do not expose the appliances to temperatures lower than 5°C or higher than 35°C.

- Only use the precision epilator on non-rechargeable AA 1.5V alkaline batteries.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
These Philips appliances comply with all standards regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled
properly and according to the instructions in this user manual, the appliances are safe to use based
on scientific evidence available today.
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Epilation tips
Before you start epilating

Note:Always clean the epilating head of the epilator and the precision epilator before first use.

- When you use the epilator for the first time, we advise you to try it out on an area with only
light hair growth to get accustomed to the epilation process.

- We advise you to epilate before going to bed at night, as skin irritation usually disappears
overnight.

- Epilation is easier just after taking a bath or shower. Make sure your skin is completely dry when
you start epilating.

- Make sure your skin is clean, entirely dry and free from grease. Do not use any cream before
you start epilating.

- Epilation is easier and more comfortable when the hair has the optimum length of 3—4 mm. If
the hairs are longer, we recommend that you shave first and epilate the shorter regrowing hairs
after 1 or 2 weeks.

- As your hair grows in different cycles, it is best to epilate a few days in a row when you start
epilating. This will help you to remain stubble-free longer because your hairs will start regrowing
in the same cycle and pace.

- The epilator is delivered with the basic epilation cap attached. If you want to use it with the
optimal performance cap or the active hairlifter with active massage, detach the basic epilation
cap by pulling it off the appliance and attach the optimal performance cap or the active hairlifter
with active massage (see chapter 'Using the epilator’, section ‘Epilating the legs with the epilator’).

During epilation

- While epilating, stretch your skin with your free hand. This lifts up the hairs and helps to
minimise the pulling sensation.

- For optimal performance, place the epilating head on the skin at an angle of 90° with the on/off
button pointing in the direction in which you are going to move the appliance. Guide the
appliance across the skin against the direction of hair growth in a slow, continuous movement
without exerting any pressure.

- On some areas, hair may grow in different directions. In this case, it may be helpful to move the
appliance in different directions to achieve optimal results.

- If you sweat during epilation, dab your skin dry with a soft cloth.

- When you use the optimal performance cap, make sure that both rollers of the skin stretcher
always stay in contact with the skin to ensure an optimal result.

- When you use the active hairlifter with active massage, make sure the active massaging roller
and the active hairlifter always stay in contact with the skin. The massaging roller stimulates and
relaxes the skin for a gentler epilation.

After epilation

- To relax the skin, we advise you to apply a moisturising cream immediately after epilation or a
few hours after epilation, depending on what is better for your skin.

- Regular use of an exfoliating sponge or cream (e.g. during showering) 24 hours after epilation
helps to prevent ingrowing hair, as the gentle scrubbing action removes the upper skin layer and
fine hair can get through to the skin surface.

Using the epilator

Insert the appliance plug into the bottom of the appliance and put the adapter in the wall
socket.

Epilating the legs with the epilator

- If you already have some experience with epilation, you can simply use the epilating head with
the basic epilation cap.
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- If you are not used to epilation, we advise you to start epilating with the optimal performance
cap. This cap ensures optimal skin contact and its pivoting head stretches the skin and prepares
the hairs for epilation.

- If your hairs lie flat on your skin, we advise you to use the active hairlifter with active massage.
The active hairlifter with active massage not only lifts up the hairs but its active massaging roller
also minimises the pulling sensation of epilation.

Note: Remove the basic epilation cap before you attach the optimal performance cap or the active
hairlifter with active massage.

Squeeze both sides of the basic epilation cap (1) and pull it off the appliance (2) (Fig. 5).
Put the desired attachment on the epilating head (Fig. 6).
Note:The procedure for placing the attachments onto the appliance is the same for all attachments.

Press the on/off button once to switch on the epilator.

D The epilator starts running at speed Il, which is the most efficient speed for epilation.The
bottom speed setting indication Il lights up (Fig. 7).

D If you want to use speed |, press the on/off button a second time.The top speed setting
indication | lights up (Fig. 8).

Tip: Speed | is suitable for areas with little hair growth, for hard-to-reach areas and for areas where
bones are located directly beneath the skin, such as knees and ankles.
D When you press the on/off button a third time, the epilator switches off.

Stretch the skin with your free hand to make the hairs stand upright.

Place the epilating head at an angle of 90° onto the skin with the on/off button pointing in
the direction in which you are going to move the appliance (Fig. 9).

ﬂ Move the appliance slowly over the skin against the direction of hair growth.
When you use the optimal performance cap, make sure that both rollers of the skin stretcher
always stay in contact with the skin to ensure an optimal result.

- When you use the active hairlifter with active massage, make sure the active massaging roller
and the active hairlifter always stay in contact with the skin. The massaging roller stimulates and
relaxes the skin for a gentler epilation.

Overheat protection

The epilator has an integrated overheat protection, which prevents overheating of the appliance.

Note:To avoid overheating of the epilator, do not press the appliance too hard onto your skin.The epilator
works best when you move it over your skin without exerting any pressure.

If the overheat protection is activated, the appliance switches off automatically and the speed
setting indications flash red.

Let the appliance cool down.
D The lights stop flashing after 30 seconds.

When the appliance has cooled down, you can switch it on again. If the lights start to flash
red again, the appliance has not yet cooled down completely.

Overload protection

If you press the epilating head too hard onto your skin or when the rotating tweezers of the
epilating head get blocked (e.g. by clothes etc.), the appliance stops and the speed setting indications
start to flash red for 5 seconds.

Check if the rotating tweezers of the epilating head are blocked by turning the tweezers with
your thumb until you can remove whatever is blocking the rotating tweezers.
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Switch on the appliance again.

Do not press the appliance too hard onto the skin.

Using the precision epilator

Inserting the batteries

Remove the lid of the battery compartment by sliding it down until it comes off the
appliance (Fig. 10).

Insert two AA 1.5V alkaline batteries into the battery compartment (Fig. 11).

Note: Make sure the + and - poles of the batteries point in the direction indicated in the battery
compartment.

Note: New batteries offer an operating time of up to 40 minutes.
Slide the lid of the battery compartment back onto the appliance.

Do not let metal objects come into contact with the battery terminals and do not short-circuit
the batteries.

Epilating with the precision epilator

Use the precision epilator to epilate the underarms, the bikini line, the upper lip, the chin and
hard-to-reach areas.

Thoroughly clean the area to be epilated. Remove any residues of deodorant, makeup, cream
etc. Then dab the skin dry.

Switch on the appliance.

Stretch the skin with your free hand.When epilating the underarms, raise your arm to
stretch the skin.

Place the epilating head at an angle of 90° onto the skin with the on/off slide pointing in the
direction in which you are going to move the appliance.

Move the appliance slowly over the skin, against the direction of the hair growth.

- Epilate your bikini line as shown in the figure (Fig.12).

- Epilate your underarms as shown in the figure. Move the appliance in different directions to
catch all hairs (Fig. 13).

- Epilate your upper lip as shown in the figure (Fig. 14).

Do not use this appliance to epilate eyebrows or eyelashes.

Do not use this appliance to remove hairs that grow out of moles.

Cleaning and maintenance

Note: Make sure the epilator is switched off and unplugged and the precision epilator is switched off
before you start to clean it.

Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone
to clean the appliance.

- Clean the appliance after each use to ensure better performance.
- Never rinse the appliance or the adapter under the tap (Fig. 15).
- Keep the appliance and the adapter dry (Fig. 16).
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Cleaning the attachments

Remove the attachment from the epilating head (Fig. 5).

Remove loose hairs from the attachments with the cleaning brush (Fig. 17).
Rinse the attachments with lukewarm water while turning them (Fig. 18).
Dry the attachments before you use or store them.

Cleaning the epilating head of the epilator

Press the release knob (1) and remove the epilating head from the appliance (2) (Fig. 19).
Remove loose hairs with the cleaning brush (Fig. 20).

Rinse the epilating head under the tap for 5-10 seconds while turning the tweezers with your
thumb (Fig. 21).

Note: Never try to detach the epilating tweezers from the epilating head.

Shake the epilating head firmly (Fig. 22).

Dry the epilating head thoroughly with a tea towel.

Note: Make sure the epilating head is completely dry before you place it back onto the appliance.

A To reattach the epilating head, place it on the appliance and press it onto the appliance until it
snaps home (‘click’) (Fig. 23).

Cleaning the precision epilator

Never immerse the precision epilator in water or any other liquid, nor rinse it under the
tap (Fig. 24).

Clean the precision epilator regularly by removing loose hairs with the cleaning brush. Do
not switch the appliance on while brushing (Fig. 25).

Clean the appliance with a dry cloth.

- Store the appliances and the accessories in the luxury pouch.

Replacement

All parts of the appliance can be replaced. If you need to replace one or more parts, go to your
Philips dealer or an authorised Philips service centre.

- Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but
hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the
environment (Fig. 26).

Precision epilator

- Non-rechargeable batteries contain substances that may pollute the environment. Do not throw
away non-rechargeable batteries with the normal household waste, but dispose of them at an
official collection point for batteries. Always remove the non-rechargeable batteries before you
discard and hand in the appliance at an official collection point (Fig. 27).
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Guarantee and service

If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips website at
www.philips.com or contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country (you find its
phone number in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer Care Centre in your
country, go to your local Philips dealer.

Troubleshooting

This chapter summarises the most common problems you could encounter with the appliance. If
you are unable to solve the problem with the information below, contact the Consumer Care
Centre in your country.

Problem Cause Solution
Poor epilating You move the Move the appliance against the direction of hair
results epilator in the wrong  growth, with the on/off button pointing in the
direction. direction in which you move the epilator.
You place the Make sure that you place the epilating head on the
epilating head on the  skin at an angle of 90° (see chapter ‘Using the
skin at the wrong epilator).
angle.
You have used a Make sure your skin is clean, entirely dry and free
cream or depilatory  from grease. Do not use any cream before you start
cream prior to epilating.
epilation.
The hairs are too Sometimes the hairs are too short to be caught. The
short. optimal length for easy removal of the hairs is 3-4mm.

The hairs that are not caught during this session will
be long enough to be removed when you epilate the
next time.You can also try to catch the hairs by
moving the appliance across the skin a few more
times.

The epilator does  The socket to which  Make sure the socket is live. If you connect the

not work. the appliance is epilator to a socket in a bathroom cabinet, you may
connected does not  need to switch on the light in the bathroom to make
work. sure the socket is live. You could also use a working
socket outside the bathroom.
The overheat When the epilator stops working and the speed
protection has been  setting indications start flashing red, the overheat
activated. protection has been activated. Let the appliance cool

down.The lights stop flashing after 30 seconds.\When
the appliance has cooled down, switch on the epilator
again. If the lights start flashing again, the epilator has
not yet cooled down sufficiently.
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Problem Cause Solution
The overload When the overload protection has been activated,
protection is the speed setting indications flash red.Turn the
activated because tweezers with your thumb until you can easily remove

something got caught the item that is blocking the rotating tweezers. Then
between the rotating  switch on the appliance again. Do not press the
tweezers or because  appliance too hard onto your skin.

you pressed the

appliance too hard

onto your skin.

The precision The batteries are Replace the batteries or insert them correctly (see
epilator does not empty or have been  ‘Inserting the batteries’ in chapter ‘Using the precision
work. inserted incorrectly.  epilator’).
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Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans ['univers Philips | Pour profiter pleinement de
I'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit sur le site a I'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/
welcome.

Fabriqué en Europe conformément aux normes d'ingénierie les plus pointues, cet épilateur
SatinPerfect Philips a été congu pour répondre aux besoins des femmes modernes. De nombreuses
femmes partout dans le monde participent a nos processus de développement et de production.
Elles nous font part de leur avis sur nos concepts et produits pour que vous bénéficiiez de la
meilleure qualité possible.

Agréable a utiliser; votre nouvel épilateur SatinPerfect vous offre des performances d'épilation
optimales pour une peau parfaitement douce pendant longtemps.

Cet épilateur au design élégant est doté de caractéristiques innovantes. La téte d'épilation permet
d'épiler une surface de peau importante, et ses pinces en céramique attrapent tous les poils, méme
les plus fins. Les poils sont éliminés a la racine, repoussent plus fins et sont moins visibles.
Ergonomique, I'épilateur SatinPerfect posséde une téte légerement incurvée de maniere a suivre au
plus prés les courbes de votre corps. La fonction de contrdle de la vitesse permet de maintenir une
vitesse d'épilation idéale pour des résultats parfaits quelle que soit la pression que vous exercez sur
votre peau. La lumiere Opti-light vous permet de cibler et d'éliminer méme les poils les plus difficiles
a repérer pour une épilation parfaite.

['accessoire de massage actif vibre doucement et souleve les poils couchés pour faciliter leur
épilation. Le rouleau massant actif a 'arriere de I'accessoire vibre de maniére agréable sur la peau
pour l'apaiser aprés |'épilation.

L'accessoire efficacité pivote pour suivre les courbes de votre corps, optimisant le contact avec la
peau, pour une épilation impeccable et des jambes douces pendant longtemps.

Le systéme permettant de tendre la peau I'étire doucement de maniere a ce que méme les poils les
plus courts puissent étre attrapés.

Le mini-épilateur de précision sans fil vous donne une peau douce pendant longtemps, méme dans
les zones sensibles et difficiles d'acces.

Description générale (fig. 1)

A Epilateur

B Indicateurs de vitesse

C Bouton marche/arrét

Appuyez une fois sur ce bouton pour la vitesse |l
Appuyez deux fois sur ce bouton pour la vitesse |
Lumiere Opti-Light

Téte d'épilation

Bouton de déverrouillage

Accessoire d'épilation de base

Accessoire efficacité

Systeme permettant de tendre la peau

Systeme de massage actif vibrant pour redresser les poils
Rouleau massant actif

Systeme de redressement des poils

Brosse de nettoyage

Adaptateur

Mini-épilateur de précision

Bouton marche/arrét

Piles non rechargeables

Couvercle du compartiment a piles

Trousse glamour (non illustrée)

TwWN—QZIFRTTIOTMMO!
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Important

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser les appareils et conservez-le pour un usage
ultérieur.

Danger
- Evitez de mouiller les appareils et I'adaptateur:
- N'utilisez jamais les appareils prés d'une baignoire ou d'un lavabo rempli d'eau (fig. 2).
- N'utilisez jamais les appareils dans le bain ni sous la douche (fig. 3).
- Sivous utilisez I'épilateur dans la salle de bain, n'utilisez pas de rallonge (fig. 4).

Avertissement

- Utilisez toujours I'épilateur avec I'adaptateur secteur fourni.

- N'utilisez pas un appareil, un accessoire ou |'adaptateur s'ils sont endommagés ou cassés afin
d'éviter tout accident.

- Siladaptateur secteur est endommagé, remplacez-le toujours par un adaptateur secteur de
méme type pour éviter tout accident.

- Ladaptateur secteur contient un transformateur. Afin d'éviter tout accident, n'essayez pas de
remplacer la fiche de I'adaptateur.

- Avant de brancher I'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur |'adaptateur secteur
correspond a la tension du secteur.

- Ces appareils ne sont pas destinés a étre utilisés par des personnes (notamment des enfants)
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes
manquant d'expérience ou de connaissances, a moins qu'elles ne soient sous surveillance ou
qu'elles n'aient recu des instructions quant a l'utilisation des appareils par une personne
responsable de leur sécurité.

- Veillez a ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec les appareils.

Attention

- Lépilateur est exclusivement destiné a I'élimination des poils féminins dans les zones situées en
dessous du cou, par épilation (jambes). Le mini-épilateur de précision est destiné a I'épilation des
poils féminins au niveau des aisselles et du maillot, des zones difficiles d'acces telles que les
genoux et les chevilles, ainsi que de la lévre supérieure et du menton. N'utilisez pas ces appareils
a d'autres fins que celles-ci.

- Pour des raisons d'hygiene, les appareils doivent étre utilisés par une seule personne.

- Pour prévenir tout dommage ou blessure, évitez de faire fonctionner les appareils (avec ou
sans accessoire) pres de vos cheveux, de vos sourcils et cils, ainsi qu'a proximité de vétements,
fils, cables, brosses, etc.

- Nutilisez pas les appareils sur une peau irritée ou présentant des varices, rougeurs, boutons,
grains de beauté (avec pilosité) ou blessures sans avoir consulté votre médecin.

- Les mémes recommandations s'appliquent aux personnes ayant une immunité réduite ou
souffrant de diabete, d'hémophilie ou d’'une immunodéficience.

- Lors des premieres utilisations, il est possible que la peau rougisse ou s'irrite légérement. Il s'agit
d'une réaction normale qui disparaftra rapidement. La géne ressentie au début diminuera
progressivement a chaque utilisation. Au fur et a mesure, votre peau s’habituera et la repousse
sera plus fine. Cependant, si l'irritation persiste au-dela de trois jours, consultez votre médecin.

- L'épilation de zones sensibles peut provoquer des points de saignement, qui disparaitront
rapidement.

- Ne regardez pas directement la lumiere Opti-light car elle risquerait de vous éblouir.

- N'utilisez pas la téte d'épilation sans accessoire.

- Conservez les appareils a une température comprise entre 5 °C et 35 °C.

- Utilisez exclusivement des piles alcalines AA 1,5V non rechargeables dans le mini-épilateur de
précision.
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Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Ces appareils Philips sont conformes a toutes les normes relatives aux champs électromagnétiques
(CEM). lls répondent aux regles de sécurité établies sur la base des connaissances scientifiques
actuelles s'ils sont manipulés correctement et conformément aux instructions de ce mode d'emploi.

Conseils d’épilation
Avant de commencer I’épilation

Remarque : Nettoyez impérativement la téte d’épilation et le mini-épilateur de précision avant la

premiére utilisation.

- Lors de votre premiére utilisation, nous vous conseillons d'essayer I'épilation sur une zone
comportant peu de poils pour vous familiariser avec I'épilateur.

- Nous vous conseillons de vous épiler le soir; afin de laisser les éventuelles irritations disparaitre
pendant la nuit.

- Les poils sont plus faciles a enlever apres un bain ou une douche. Cependant, veillez a ce que
votre peau soit complétement séche avant de commencer ['épilation.

- Assurez-vous que votre peau est propre, complétement seche et non grasse. N'appliquez
aucune creme avant ['épilation.

- Lépilation est plus facile et plus agréable lorsque les poils ont une longueur optimale de 3 ou
4 mm. S'ils sont plus longs, nous vous recommandons de les raser, puis de les épiler une ou deux
semaines plus tard, une fois qu'ils auront légerement repoussé.

- Comme les poils ne sont pas tous a la méme phase de pousse, il est recommandé de s'épiler
plusieurs jours de suite. Ainsi, votre peau restera nette plus longtemps car les poils repousseront
ensuite en méme temps et a la méme vitesse.

- Lépilateur est vendu avec I'accessoire d'épilation de base en place. Si vous souhaitez ['utiliser
avec l'accessoire efficacité ou le systeme de massage actif redressant les poils, tirez sur
I'accessoire pour le détacher, et fixez I'accessoire efficacité ou le redresseur de poils massant
actif (voir chapitre « Utilisation de I'appareil », section « Utilisation de I'épilateur sur les
jambes »).

Pendant P’épilation

- Epilez-vous en étirant la peau 4 l'aide de votre main libre. Cela permet de soulever les poils et
de réduire les sensations de tiraillement.

- Pour une performance optimale, placez la téte d'épilation sur la peau de maniére a former un
angle droit (90°), le bouton marche/arrét orienté dans le sens de déplacement de I'appareil.
Déplacez 'appareil sur la peau en sens inverse de la pousse du poil d'un mouvement lent et
continu, sans appuyer.

- Sur certaines zones du corps, les poils poussent dans plusieurs directions. Si c'est le cas, déplacez
I'appareil dans plusieurs directions pour des résultats optimaux.

- Sivous transpirez pendant I'épilation, séchez votre peau en la tapotant avec un tissu doux.

- Lorsque vous utilisez I'accessoire efficacité, veillez a ce que les deux rouleaux du systeme
permettant d'étirer la peau soient en contact permanent avec celle-ci, pour un résultat optimal.

- Lorsque vous utilisez le systéme de massage actif redressant les poils, veillez a ce que le rouleau
massant actif et I'unité de redressage des poils soient en contact permanent avec la peau. Le
rouleau massant stimule et détend la peau pour une épilation plus agréable.

Apres I’épilation

- Pour détendre la peau, nous vous conseillons d'appliquer une créme hydratante des que vous
avez fini de vous épiler; ou quelques heures plus tard, selon ce qui est préférable pour votre
peau.

- Utilisez régulierement une créme ou une éponge exfoliante (par exemple sous la douche) 24 h
apres I'épilation pour éliminer la couche supérieure de peau morte afin de permettre aux poils
fins de percer et ainsi, éviter I'apparition de poils incarnés.

4203.000.4602.1.indd 16 See more at http;//@w,manualsworld_net 11-12-09 13:14



http://www.manualsworld.net

FRANCAIS 17

Utilisation de ’appareil

Insérez la petite fiche dans I'appareil et I'adaptateur dans la prise de courant.

Utilisation de I’épilateur sur les jambes

- Sivous avez 'habitude de vous épiler, vous pouvez utiliser simplement la téte d'épilation sans
I'adaptateur d'épilation de base.

- Sivous n'étes pas habituée a vous épiler, nous vous recommandons de commencer par utiliser
I'accessoire efficacité. Il assure un contact optimal avec la peau et sa téte pivotante étire la peau
et prépare les poils a I'épilation.

- Sivos poils sont couchés sur votre peau, nous vous conseillons d'utiliser le systéme de massage
actif redressant les poils. Il souléve les poils, et son rouleau massant actif minimise les sensations
de tiraillement pendant I'épilation.

Remarque : Retirez I'accessoire d’épilation de base avant de fixer I'accessoire efficacité ou le systéme de
massage actif redressant les poils.

Pincez les deux cotés de I'accessoire d’épilation de base (1), et tirez pour le détacher de
I'appareil (2) (fig. 5).

Fixez I'accessoire souhaité sur la téte d’épilation (fig. 6).
Remarque : La méthode de fixation des accessoires sur 'appareil est identique quel que soit I'accessoire.

Mettez I'épilateur en marche en appuyant sur le bouton marche/arrét.

D Lépilateur fonctionne a la vitesse I, la plus efficace pour I'épilation. Lindicateur de vitesse Il
s'allume (fig. 7).

D Si vous souhaitez utiliser la vitesse |, appuyez une seconde fois sur le bouton marche/arrét.
Lindicateur de vitesse | s’allume (fig. 8).

Conseil : La vitesse | est adaptée aux zones ol les poils sont épars, aux zones difficiles d’accés et aux
zones osseuses (genoux et chevilles par exemple).
D Lépilateur s’éteint lorsque vous appuyez une troisiéme fois sur le bouton marche/arrét.

Avec votre main libre, tendez la peau pour redresser les poils.

Placez la téte d’épilation a un angle de 90° avec la peau, le bouton marche/arrét orienté dans
la direction ou vous allez passer I'appareil (fig. 9).

A Passez 'appareil lentement sur la peau dans le sens inverse de la pousse des poils.

- Lorsque vous utilisez I'accessoire efficacité, veillez a ce que les deux rouleaux du systeme
permettant de tendre la peau soient en contact permanent avec celle-ci, pour un résultat
optimal.

- Lorsque vous utilisez le systéme de massage actif redressant les poils, veillez a ce que le rouleau
massant actif et I'élément de redressage des poils soient en contact permanent avec la peau. Le
rouleau massant stimule et détend la peau pour une épilation plus agréable.

Protection contre la surchauffe

L'épilateur est équipé d'une protection anti-surchauffe intégrée.

Remarque : Pour éviter que I'épilateur ne surchauffe, n’exercez pas de pression trop forte sur la peau

avec I'appareil. L'épilateur fonctionne de maniére optimale lorsque vous le déplacez sur la peau sans

appuyer.

Lorsque la protection anti-surchauffe s’active, I'appareil s’éteint automatiquement et les
indicateurs de vitesse clignotent en rouge.

Laissez refroidir I'appareil.
D Les voyants arrétent de clignoter au bout de 30 secondes.
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Vous pouvez rallumer I'appareil une fois qu’il a refroidi. Si le voyant clignote a nouveau en
rouge, c’est que I'appareil n’a pas suffisamment refroidi.

Protection anti-surcharge

Si vous exercez une pression trop forte de la téte d'épilation sur votre peau ou si le disque a
pincettes rotatif de la téte d'épilation est bloqué (par un vétement, par exemple), 'appareil s'arréte
et les indicateurs de vitesse clignotent en rouge pendant 5 secondes.

Examinez le disque a pincettes rotatif de la téte d’épilation en la faisant tourner avec votre
pouce jusqu’a ce que vous parveniez a retirer I’élément responsable du blocage.

Remettez 'appareil en marche.

N’exercez pas de pression trop forte sur la peau.

Utilisation du mini-épilateur de précision

Insertion des piles

Otez le couvercle du compartiment 2 piles en le faisant glisser (fig. 10).

Insérez deux piles alcalines AAA 1,5V dans le compartiment a piles (fig. 11).
Remarque :Veillez a respecter la polarité des piles indiquée dans le compartiment a piles.
Remarque : L'autonomie de fonctionnement est de 40 minutes maximum avec des piles neuves.
Remettez le couvercle du compartiment a piles sur I'appareil.

Ne laissez pas d’objets métalliques entrer en contact avec les bornes des piles, et ne court-
circuitez pas les piles.

Utilisation du mini-épilateur de précision

Le mini-épilateur de précision vous permet de vous épiler les aisselles, le maillot, la levre supérieure,
le menton et les zones difficiles d'acces.

Nettoyez soigneusement la zone a épiler pour éliminer tout résidu de déodorant, maquillage,
créme, etc., puis séchez-la en tapotant avec une serviette.

Allumez I'appareil.

Etirez la peau a I'aide de votre main libre. Lorsque vous vous épilez les aisselles, levez le bras
pour tendre la peau.

Placez la téte d’épilation a un angle de 90° avec la peau, le bouton marche/arrét orienté dans
la direction ou vous allez passer I'appareil.

Passez I'appareil lentement sur la peau dans le sens inverse de la pousse des poils.

- Epilez le maillot comme indiqué sur la figure (fig. 12).

- Epilez vos aisselles comme indiqué sur lllustration. Déplacez I'appareil dans plusieurs sens pour
attraper tous les poils (fig. 13).

- Epilez votre lévre supérieure comme indiqué sur lllustration (fig. 14).

N'utilisez pas cet appareil pour vous épiler les cils ou les sourcils.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil pour éliminer les poils des grains de beauté.
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Nettoyage et entretien

Remarque :Assurez-vous que I'épilateur est éteint et débranché, et que le mini-épilateur de précision est
éteint avant de commencer a les nettoyer.

N'utilisez jamais de tampons a récurer, de produits abrasifs ou de détergents agressifs tels que
I’essence ou I'acétone pour nettoyer I'appareil.

- Nettoyez I'appareil aprés chaque utilisation pour garantir un fonctionnement optimal.
- Ne rincez jamais I'appareil ni I'adaptateur sous le robinet (fig. 15).
- Evitez de mouiller I'appareil et I'adaptateur (fig. 16).

Nettoyage des accessoires

Retirez I'accessoire de la téte d’épilation (fig. 5).

Retirez les poils des accessoires a 'aide de la brosse de nettoyage (fig. 17).
Rincez les accessoires a 'eau tiede en les faisant tourner (fig. 18).

Séchez les accessoires avant de les utiliser ou de les ranger.

Nettoyage de la téte d’épilation

Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage (1) et retirez la téte d’épilation (2) de
I'appareil (fig. 19).

Retirez les poils a I'aide de la brosse de nettoyage (fig. 20).

Rincez la téte d’épilation sous le robinet pendant 5 a 10 secondes tout en faisant tourner la
pince avec votre pouce (fig. 21).

Remarque : N’essayez pas de retirer le disque a pincettes de la téte d’épilation.
Secouez énergiquement la téte d’épilation (fig. 22).
Séchez soigneusement la téte d’épilation avec un torchon.

Remarque :Assurez-vous que la téte d’épilation est parfaitement séche avant de la replacer sur
Iappareil.

A Pour fixer la téte d’épilation, placez-la sur I'appareil, puis appuyez jusqu’a ce que vous
entendiez un « clic » (fig. 23).

Nettoyage du mini-épilateur de précision

Ne plongez jamais le mini-épilateur de précision dans I'eau, ni dans d’autres liquides et ne le
rincez pas sous le robinet (fig. 24).

Nettoyez régulierement le mini-épilateur de précision en 6tant les poils qui s’y trouvent a
I'aide de la brosse de nettoyage. N’allumez pas I'appareil pendant cette opération (fig. 25).

Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon sec.

- Conservez les appareils et les accessoires dans la trousse glamour.

Remplacement

Toutes les pieces de cet appareil sont remplagables. Si vous devez en remplacer une ou plusieurs,
adressez-vous a votre revendeur Philips ou a un Centre Service Agréé Philips.

4203.000.4602.1.indd 19 See more at http;//@w,manualsworld,net 11-12-09 13:14



http://www.manualsworld.net

20 FRANCAIS

Environnement

- Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas I'appareil avec les ordures ménageres, mais déposez-
le a un endroit assigné a cet effet, ou il pourra étre recyclé.Vous contribuerez ainsi a la
protection de I'environnement (fig. 26).

Mini-épilateur de précision

- Les piles non rechargeables contiennent des substances qui peuvent nuire a I'environnement.
Ne jetez pas les piles non rechargeables avec les ordures ménageres, mais déposez-les a un
endroit prévu a cet effet. Retirez toujours les piles non rechargeables avant de mettre I'appareil
au rebut et de le déposer a un endroit prévu a cet effet (fig. 27).

Garantie et service

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires ou faire réparer I'appareil, ou si vous
rencontrez un probleme, rendez-vous sur le site Web de Philips a I'adresse www.philips.com ou
contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone
correspondant sur le dépliant de garantie internationale). S'il n'existe pas de

Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, renseignez-vous aupres de votre revendeur Philips

o
A
o

Dépannage

Ce chapitre présente les problémes les plus courants que vous pouvez rencontrer avec votre
appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre le probleme a l'aide des informations ci-dessous,
contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.

Probleme Cause Solution
Résultats Vous déplacez Déplacez I'appareil dans le sens inverse de la pousse des
d'épilation peu I'épilateur dans la  poils. Assurez-vous que le bouton marche/arrét est
satisfaisants mauvaise orienté dans le sens de déplacement de 'appareil.
direction.
L'angle entre la Veillez a placer la téte d'épilation sur la peau a un angle
téte d'épilation et de 90° (voir le chapitre « Utilisation de I'appareil ).
la peau est
incorrect.

Vous avez utilisé Assurez-vous que votre peau est propre, completement

une creme séche et non grasse. N'appliquez aucune creme avant
dépilatoire ou I'épilation.

autre avant

I'épilation.

Les poils sont trop  Les poils sont parfois trop courts pour pouvoir &tre

courts. attrapés. Pour une épilation optimale, les poils doivent
mesurer entre 3 et 4 mm. Les poils trop courts pour
étre attrapés lors d'une session pourront I'étre lors de la
prochaine épilation.Vous pouvez également essayer
d'épiler les poils restants en repassant plusieurs fois
I'appareil sur la peau.
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Probleme Cause Solution
L'épilateur ne La prise sur Vérifiez que la prise est alimentée. Si vous branchez
fonctionne pas. laquelle I'appareil  I'épilateur sur une prise dans la salle de bain, il se peut
est branché est que vous deviez allumer la lumiére de cette piéce pour
défectueuse. que la prise soit alimentée.Vous pouvez également
utiliser une prise non défectueuse en dehors de la salle
de bain.
La protection Lorsque I'épilateur arréte de fonctionner et que les
anti-surchauffe a  indicateurs de vitesse clignotent en rouge, cela signifie
été activée. que la protection de surchauffe a été activée. Laissez

I'appareil refroidir Les voyants arrétent de clignoter au
bout de 30 secondes. Une fois refroidi, rallumez
I'épilateur: Si les voyants recommencent a clignoter, c'est
que I'épilateur n'a pas suffisamment refroidi.

La protection Lorsque la protection anti-surcharge est activée, les
anti-surcharge est  indicateurs de vitesse clignotent en rouge. Tournez le
activée parce que  disque a pincettes avec votre pouce jusqu'a ce que vous
le disque a arriviez a retirer I'élément bloquant cette derniere.
pincettes a attrapé Rallumez ensuite I'appareil. N'exercez pas de pression
un objet ou parce  trop forte sur la peau avec I'appareil.

que vous avez

exercé une

pression trop

forte sur la peau

avec |'appareil.

Le mini-épilateur  Les piles sont Remplacez les piles ou insérez-les correctement (voir la
de précision ne vides ou mal section « Insertion des piles », chapitre « Ultilisation du
fonctionne pas. insérées. mini-épilateur de précision »).
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